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Sec. 10. Section 110.36, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
110.36 MANNER OF CONVEYANCE. 

410 

No person, except as permitted by law, shall have or carry &BY! gun in or on &BY! vehicle 
on &BY! public highway, unless sueh the gun be ~ taken down or totally contained in a se­
curely fastened case, and the its barrels and magazines theFeef be are unloaded. 

Sec. 11. NEW SECTION. 110.38 FREE FISHING DAYS. 
The commission may designate one period of the year of not more than three days as free 

fishing days and during that period the residents may fish and lawfully possess fish without a 
license. 

Sec. 12. Section 110.42, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
110.42 PENALTIES. 
WheeveF s-ha!l ¥ielate &BY ef the pFevisieRS A person who violates ! provision of this 

chapter s-ha!l be ~ guilty of a simple misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than ten dollars 
for each cited offense. 

Sec. 13. Section 110.25, Code 1985, is repealed. 

Approved May 29, 1986 

CHAPTER 1241 
TAX4TION 

H.F.2471 

AN ACT relating to taxation, by amending administrative requirements of taxpayers, tax­
payers' representatives, and public and taxing authorities, including non substantive and 
technical corrections and making certain provisions of the Act retroactive. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 98.13, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
2. ISSUANCE. The department shall issue state permits to distributors, wholesalers, and 

cigarette vendors subject to the conditions provided in this division. Cities may issue retail 
permits to dealers within their respective limits. County boards of supervisors may issue 
retail permits to dealers in their respective counties, outside of the corporate limits of 
cities. Ypen issuaRee ef a Fetail pePffi:it by- a city- 00I:Ifleil ep beaFd ef supeFviseFs, the eeuRcil ep 

beaFd s-ha!l feFthwith eeFtify te the eepaFtlReRt the aeti&R talreR. 

Sec. 2. Section 98.22, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
1. If &BY! person holding a permit issued by the department under this division, including a 

retailer permit for railway car, has willfully violated the pFe'/isieRs ef section 98.2, the depart­
ment shall revoke the permit issued to the person upon notice and hearing. If the person 
violates any other provision of this division, or any rule pFelRulgatee adopted under this divi­
sion, the department may revoke the permit issued to the person, after giving the permit 
holder an opportunity to be heard upon ten days' written notice stating the reason for the con­
templated revocation and the time and place at which the person may appear and be 
heard. The hearing shall be held in the county of the permit holder's place of business, or in a 
county in or through which it transacts business. The notice shall be given by mailing a copy 
by- eeFtifieemail to the permit holder's place of business as the same!! appears on the applica­
tion for a permit. If, upon hearing, the department finds that the violation has occurred, the 
department may revoke the permit. 
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Sec. 3. Section 98.29, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
98.29 NOTICE AND APPEAL. 

CH. 1241 

The department shall notify any person assessed pursuant to section 98.28 by sending a 
written notice of sueh the determination and assessment by eeptified mail to the principal 
place of business of sueh the person as shown on the person's application for permit, if aay, and 
ill: ease !i no Stieh application was filed by Si:Ieft the person, to the person's last known 
address. Judicial review of action of the department may be sought in accordance with the 
~ af t.fte Iowa administrative procedure Act and section 422.29. 

Sec. 4. Section 98.29, Code 1985, as amended by House File 764, enacted by the Seventy­
first General Assembly, 1986 Session, section 8, is amended to read as follows: 

98.29 NOTICE AND APPEAL. 
The department shall notify any person assessed pursuant to section 98.28 by sending a 

written notice of the determination and assessment by eeptified mail to the principal place of 
business of the person as shown on the person's application for permit, if aay, and ift ease- if no 
application was filed by the person, to the person's last known address. A determination by 
the department of the amount of tax, penalty, and interest due, or the amount of refund for ex­
cess tax paid, is final unless the person aggrieved by the determination appeals to the director 
for a revision of the determination within thirty days from the postmark date of the notice of 
determination of tax, penalty, and interest or refund owing. The director shall grant a hearing 
and upon the hearing, the director shall determine the correct tax, penalty, and interest or re­
fund due and notify the appellant of the decision by eeptified mail. Judicial review of action of 
the director may be sought in accordance with the teJ'ffiS af t.fte Iowa administrative procedure 
Act and section 422.29. 

Sec. 5. Section 98.48, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
2. E¥ePy ~ hearing conducted under this division shall be preceded by ten days' notice in 

writing of the subject of the hearing, including, in the case of suspension or revocation, of a 
license, a statement of the nature of the charges against the licensee. The notice shall be sent 
by pegisteped mail to the last known address of the licensee or other person involved in the 
hearing, and the service shall be complete upon mailing. After every hearing the director 
shall make the director's findings and order in writing. The findings and order shall be filed in 
the office of the director, and a copy sent by mail or otherwise to the person to whom the 
notice was directed. 

Sec. 6. Section 324.18, Code 1985, is .amended to read as follows: 
324.18 REFUND PERMIT. 
N6 A person may shall not claim a refund under section 324.17 or section 324.21 until the 

person shaH: htwe has obtained a refund permit from the department of revenue aOO paid t.fte 
fee thepefsp. A special permit shall be obtained by applicants claiming a refund under t.fte JH'&­
¥isiens af this chapter on account of motor fuel used for the purpose of operating aircraft or 
used to blend gasohol. Application for a refund permit shall be made to the department of 
revenue on a form provided by the department of revenue, shall be certified by the applicant 
under penalty for false certificate and shall contain among other things, the name, t.fte address, 
and occupation of the applicant, the nature of the applicant's business! and a sufficient descrip= 
tion for identification of the machines and equipment in which is to be used motor fuel for 
which refund may be claimed under the permit. Each permit shall bear a separate number and 
each claim for refund shall bear the number of the permit under which it is made. The depart­
ment of revenue shall keep a permanent record of all permits issued and a cumulative record 
of the amount of refund claimed and paid under each. A fee af ene deH;w shall be eslleeted By 
t.fte depaptmeBt af peveBHe fFem eaeh peI'S6ft te wh&m a refuBd ~ is issood. A refund per­
mit shall continue in effect until it is revoked or tmtil t.fte elaimaBt shaH: htwe HHWed ft.em t.fte 
eEHffity with whleh t.fte elaimaBt's refuBd pei'Hlit is ideBtified becomes invalid. 
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Sec. 7. Section 324.19, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
A person whose refund permit is revoked for cause ~ aaaase) may not obtain another 

refund permit for a period of one year after the revocation. A refund permit under which no 
refund is claimed for a period of one year H&m- date ef issaaaee or a refund permit whose 
holder has moved from the county wheFeia in which the holder resided at the time of applica­
tion for said the permit shall be Fevakea by- the aeflaFtmeat ef Feveaae is invalid subject to 
reinstatement or issuance of a new permit upon application as provided Tn section 324.18. 

Sec. 8. Section 324.68, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
If a licensee files a false report of the data or information required by this chapter, or fails, 

refuses, or neglects to file a report required by this chapter, or to pay the full amount of fuel 
tax as required by this chapter, then after ten days' written notice by FegisteFea mail directed 
to the last known address of the licensee setting a time and place at which the licensee may 
appear and show cause why the license should not be canceled, and if the licensee fails to ap­
pear or if upon the hearing it is shown by a preponderance of the evidence that the failure to 
correctly report or pay was with intent to evade the tax, the appropriate state agency may 
cancel the license and shall notify the licensee of the cancellation by FegisteFea mail to the 
licensee's last known address. 

Sec. 9. Section 384.50, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
Not less than fifteen days before the hearing, the clerk shall send a copy of the notice byeep.. 

tHiOO mail to each property owner whose property is subject to assessment for the improve­
ment at the address as shown by the records of the county auditor. If a property is shown to 
be in the name of more than one owner at the same mailing address, a single notice may be 
mailed addressed to all owners at that address. Failure to receive a mailed notice is not a 
defense to the special assessment. 

Sec. 10. Section 384.51, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

The council shall meet as specified in the published notice, and after hearing all objections 
and endorsements from property owners and other persons having an interest in the matter, 
and after considering all filed, written objections, may adopt or amend and adopt the proposed 
resolution of necessity, or may defer action until a subsequent meeting. A resolution of 
necessity requires for passage the vote of three-fourths of all the members of the council, or, in 
cities having but three members of the council, the vote of two members, and where a 
remonstrance has been filed with the clerk, signed by the owners subject to seventy-five per­
cent of the amount of the proposed assessments for the entire public improvement included in 
the resolution of necessity, a resolution of necessity requires a unanimous vote of the council. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. An amendment which extends the boundaries of a district, in­
creases the amount to be assessed against a lot, or adds additional public improvements, is not 
effective until an amended plat, schedule, and estimate have been prepared and adopted, a 
notice published and mailed by- eeFtifiea mail- to all affected property owners, and hearing held 
in the same manner as the original proceedings, or until all affected property owners agree in 
writing to the change. The adoption of a resolution of necessity is a legislative determination 
that the improvement is expedient and proper and that property assessed will be specially 
benefited theFeby by the improvement and this determination of the council is 
conclusive. Ownership of property to be assessed by aay- an improvement shall does not, ex­
cept for fraud or bad faith, disqualify a council member from voting on any measure. 

Sec. 11. Section 384.56, subsection 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
3. When any portion of the cost of a public improvement is to be paid by the state under this 

section, the clerk shall sead, at the time of publication of the notice required by section 384.50, 
mail a copy of the notice to the secretary of the executive council by- FestFietea eeFtifiea mail. 
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Sec. 12. Section 384.60, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

On or before the second publication of the notice, the clerk shall send by eeFtifiea mail to 
each property owner whose property is subject to assessment for the improvement, as shown 
by the records in the office of the county auditor, a copy of the notice. The notice shall also in­
clude a statement in substance that assessments may be paid in full or in part without interest 
within thirty days after the date of the first notice of the final assessment schedule, and 
thereafter all unpaid special assessments bear interest at the rate specified by the council, but 
not exceeding that permitted by chapter 74A, computed to the December 1 next following the 
due dates of the respective installments as provided in section 384.65, subsection 3, and each 
installment will be delinquent on September 30 following its due date, and will draw addi­
tionally the same delinquent interest and the same penalties as ordinary taxes. The notice 
shall also state substantially that property owners may elect to pay any installment semian­
nually in advance. If a property is shown by the records to be in the name of more than one 
owner at the same mailing address, a single notice may be mailed to all owners at that 
address. Failure to receive a mailed notice is not a defense to the special assessment. 

Sec. 13. Section 384.63, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

The council shall, by resolution, provide that the deficiencies for the lots specially benefited 
by a public improvement shall be certified to the county treasurer, who shall record them in a 
separate book entitled "Special Assessment Deficiencies", and to the appropriate city official 
charged with the responsibility of issuing building permits, who shall notify the council when a 
private improvement is subsequently constructed on any lot subject to a deficiency. Certifica­
tion to the county treasurer shall include a legal description of each lot. The period of amor­
tization for a public improvement for which there are deficiencies shall commence with the 
adoption of the resolution of necessity and extend for the same period for which installments 
of assessments for the project are made payable. Deficiencies may be assessed only during 
the period of amortization, which shall also be certified to the county treasurer and the city 
official charged with the responsibility of issuing building permits. Certification to the county 
treasurer shall include a legal description of each lot. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. When a private improvement is constructed on a lot subject to a 
deficiency, during the period of amortization, the council shall, by resolution, assess a pro rata 
portion of the deficiency on that lot, in the same proportion to the total deficiency on that lot 
as the number of future installments of special assessments remaining to be paid is to the total 
number of installments of assessments for the project, subject to the twenty-five percent 
limitation of section 384.62. A deficiency assessment becomes a lien on the property and is 
payable in the same manner, and subject to the same interest and penalties as the other 
special assessments. The council shall direct the clerk to certify a deficiency assessment to 
the county treasurer, and to send a notice of the deficiency assessment by eeFtifiea mail to 
each owner, as provided in section 384.60, subsection 5, but publication of the notice is not 
required. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. An owner may appeal from the amount of the assessment within 
thirty days of the date notice is mailed. County officials shall collect a deficiency assessment, 
commencing in the year following the assessment, in the manner provided for the collection of 
other special assessments. Upon collection, the county treasurer shall make the appropriate 
credit entries in the "Special Assessment Deficiencies" book, and shall credit the amounts 
collected as provided for other special assessments on the same public improvement, or to the 
city, to the extent that the deficiency has been previously paid from other city funds. 
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Sec. 14. Section 422.7, subsections 9 and 11, Code Supplement 1985, are amended to read 
as follows: 

9. Subtract the amount of the wOO'k- ineentive programs eredit allowable f& the trumble 
yeap tifldep seetien 4() ffi' the jobs tax credit allowable for the tax year under section 44B 51 of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 to the extent that the credit increased federal adjusted 
gross income. 

11. Subtract the amount of the alcohol fuel credit allowable for the tax year under section 
44E 40 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 to the extent that the credit increased federal 
adjusted gross income. 

Sec. 15. Section 422.12, subsections 2 and 3, Code 1985, are amended to read as follows: 
2. A child and dependent care credit equal to ten percent of the qualifying employment­

related expenses and subject to the same limitations provided by section 44A 21 of the Inter-
nal Revenue Code of 1954. -

Married taxpayers electing to file separate returns or filing separately on a combined 
return must allocate the child and dependent care credit to each spouse in the proportion that 
each spouse's respective net income bears to the total combined net income. Taxpayers 
affected by the allocation provisions of section 422.8 shall be permitted a deduction for the 
credit only in the amount as is fairly and equitably allocable to Iowa under rules prescribed by 
the director. 

3. A political contributions credit equal to five percent of the first one hundred dollars 
donated as a political contribution as defined in section 4!{e} 24(c) of the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1954. In the case of a married couple filing a joint return, a political contributions credit 
equal to five percent of the first two hundred dollars donated shall be allowed. 

Sec. 16. Section 422.16, subsections 1 and 11, Code 1985, are amended to read as follows: 
1. Every withholding agent and every employer as defined in this chapter and further de­

fined in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, with respect to income tax collected at source, 
making payment of wages to eitheP- a- resident employee ffi' employees, ffi' a nonresident 
employee ffi' employees, working in Iowa, or to ~ resident employee, shall deduct and withhold 
from the wages an amount which will approximate the employee's annual tax liability on a 
calendar year basis, calculated on the basis of tables to be prepared by the department and 
schedules or percentage rates, based on the wages, to be prescribed by the 
department. Every employee or other person shall declare to the employer or withholding 
agent the number of the employee's or other person's personal exemptions and dependency 
exemptions or credits to be used in applying the tables and schedules or percentage rates, Pffl­
¥ided that: However, no ffiffi'e greater number of personal or dependency exemptions or 
credits may be declared by the employee or other person than the number to which the 
employee or other person is entitled except as allowed under section 3a04(m)(1) 3402(m)(1) of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. The claiming of exemptions or credits in excess of entitle­
ment is a serious misdemeanor. 

11. a. Every person or married couple filing a jeiBt return shall make a- deelaration sf 
estimated tax payments if the person's or their couple's Iowa income tax attributable to in­
come other than wages subject to withholding can reasonably be expected to amount to fifty 
dollars or more for the taxable year, except that, in the cases of farmers and fishermen, the ex­
ceptions provided in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 with respect to sueh deelarations 
making estimated payments shall apply. !!'-he deelaration provided f& hePeiR shall be HIed 00 

ffi' bef&e the last day- sf the f&m;t.b fOOftt.h sf the taxpayer's tfr* yeap f& wffieh Si:Ieh deelaratioB 
is filed, ffi sueh f&m as the direetor may- require by regulatioBs. The estimated tax shall be 
paid in quarterly installments. The first installment shall be paid at the time sf filing the 
deelaratioH on or before the last day of the fourth month of the taxpayer's tax year for which 
the estimated payments ~. The other installments shall be paid on or before June 30, 
September 30, and January 31. However, at the election of the person or married couple filing 
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~, any installment of the estimated tax may be paid prior to the date prescribed for its 
payment. WheHever !! a person or married couple filing a j6Htt return htwe has reason to 
believe that the person's or thcir- couple's Iowa income tax may increase or decrease, either for 
purposes of meeting the requirement to file a deelaratioH ei make estimated tax payment~ or 
for the purpose of increasing or decreasing sueh deelaratioH, aft ameHded estimate estimated 
tax payments, shall be filed by- the pePS6H 6l' them ta refleet- sueh increase or decrease ffi any 
subsequent estimated Iewa ffi.eeme tax payments accordingly. 

b. In the case of persons or married couples filing jointly, the total balance of the tax 
payable after credits for taxes paid through withholding, as provided in subsection 1 of this 
section, or through deelaratioH aad payment of estimated tax, or a combination of suffi 
withholding and deelaratioH ei estimated tax payments, as provided hePeffi, shall be ~ due and 
payable on or before April 30, He*t- following the close of the calendar year, or if the return 
sfle.Itld ~ to be made on the basis of a fiscal year, then on or before the last day of the fourth 
month He*t- following the close of sueh ~he fiscal year. 

eo 'l%e deelaratioH provided ffif' iH this seetieft may be filed ffi' amended dtwiftg the taxable 
yeaJ' l:HlElel' regulatioHs preseribed by- the direetor. 

d~. If a taxpayer is unable to make the taxpayer's 6Wfi deelaration estimated tax payments, 
the deelaration payments may be made by a duly authorized agent, or by the guardian or other 
person charged with the care of the person or property of sueh the taxpayer. 

e ~. Any amount of taif paid 6ft a deelal'ation ei estimated tax shall be paid ~ a credit 
against the amount of tax found payable on a final, completed return, as provided in subsection 
9, relating to the credit for the tax withheld against the tax found payable on a return properly 
and correctly prepared under the provisions ei seetieft sections 422.5, ta aad ineluding seetion 
through 422.25, and any overpayment of one dollar or more shall be refunded to the taxpayer 
and the return shall eonstitute constitutes a claim for refund for this purpose. Amounts less 
than one dollar shall not be refunded ta the taxpayer 6ftly UP6ft written applieation ffi aee6l'­

~ with seeti6n 422.14,- but- 6ftly if the applieation is filed witftiH twelve months aftel' the 
due date ffif' the reWl'ft. The method provided by the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 for deter­
mining what is applicable to the addition to tax for underpayment of the tax payable applies to 
persons required to file deelarations aad make payments of estimated tax under this section 
except the amount to be added to the tax for underpayment of estimated tax shall be is an 
amount determined at the rate in effect under section 421.7. This addition to tax specified for 
underpayment of the tax payable is not subject to waiver provisions relating to reasonable 
cause! except as provided in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. Underpayment of estimated 
tax shall be determined in the same manner as provided under the Internal Revenue Code of 
1954 and the exceptions thef'ein in the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 also apply. 

f~. In lieu of claiming a refund, the taxpayer may elect to have the overpayment shown on 
the taxpayer's final, completed return for the taxable year credited to the taxpayer's tax 
liability for the following taxable year. 

Sec. 17. Section 422.17, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
422.17 CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY DEPARTMENT TO MAKE PAYMENTS WITHOUT 

WITHHOLDING. 
Any nonresident whose Iowa income is not subject to section 422.16, subsection 1, in whole 

or in part, and who elects to be governed by subsection 12 of said that section to the extent 
that the nonresident makes sueh deelaration aad pays the entire amount of tax properly 
estimated thereunder on or before the last day of the fourth month of the nonresident's tax 
year, for sueh the year, may for eaeh sueh the year of eaeh sueh the election and sueh payment, 
be granted a certificate from the department authorizing each withholding agent, the income 
from whom the nonresident has ineluded considered in the nonresident's deelal'ation ei 
estimate payment of estimated tax and to the extent sueh the income is included in sueh 
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deelaFatien ef the estimate, to make payments of income to Stteh the nonresident without 
withholding sueh tax from ~ those payments. Withholding agents, Wftene'leF ~ g 
payments exceed the amel:lnt tax liability estimated by Stteh the nonresident l:lp6ft the oonresi­
defl:t!& deelaFatien ef estimate, as indicated upon Stteh the certificate, shall preeeed w withhold 
tax in accordance with subsection 12 of section 422.16. 

Sec. 18. Section 422.23, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

The judge of the district court in which the estate of the decedent is probated may, upon 
application being filed by the executor or administrator setting forth the income received by 
said the estate, fix a time and place for hearing upon said the application and prescribe the 
noticeto be given to the director and may upon hearing determine whether or not the said 
estate is subject to income tax and, if the facts warrant Stteh a that finding, enter an order 
relieving said the executor or administrator from making an income tax report and order that 
the said estateiS not subject to the payment of income tax. S1reh The order shall is not beeeme 
final until thirty days after the same !! has been filed with the clerk of the district court and a 
copy of the order entered by the judge shall be immediately mailed to the director by said the 
executor or administrator by- l'egistel'ed mail and a return filed showing the mailing of the 
same order. 

Sec. 19. Section 422.25, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
1. Within three years after the return is filed or within three years after the return became 

due, including any extensions of time for filing, whichever time is the later, the department 
shall examine it and determine the correct amount of tax, and the amount determined by the 
department shall be is the tax. However, if the taxpayer omits from income an amount as 
which will, under the-Internal Revenue Code of 1954, extend the statute of limitations for 
assessment of federal tax to six years under the federal law, the period for examination and 
determination is six years. In addition to the applicable period of limitation for examination 
and determination, the department may make an examination and determination at any time 
within six months from the date of receipt by the department of written notice from the tax­
payer ofthe final disposition of any matter between the taxpayer and the internal revenue ser­
vice with respect to the particular tax year. In order to begin the running of the six-months' 
period, the notice shall be in writing in any form sufficient to inform the department of the 
final disposition with respect to that year, and a copy of the federal document showing the 
final disposition or final federal adjustments shall be attached to the notice. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. The period for examination and determination of the correct 
amount of tax is unlimited in the case of a false or fraudulent return made with the intent to 
evade tax or in the case of a failure to file a return. In lieu of the period of limitation for any 
prior year for which an overpayment of tax or an elimination or reduction of an underpayment 
of tax due for that prior year results from the carryback to that prior year of a net operating 
loss or net capital loss, the period is the period of limitation for the taxable year of the net 
operating loss or net capital loss which results in the carryback. The burden of proof of addi­
tional tax owing under the six-year period, or unlimited period, is on the department. If the 
tax found due is greater than the amount paid, the department shall compute the amount due, 
together with interest and penalties as provided in subsection 2, and shall notify the taxpayer 
by eel'tified mail of the total, which shall be computed as a sum certain if paid on or before the 
last day of the month in which the notice is postmarked, or on or before the last day of the 
following month if the notice is postmarked after the twentieth day of any month. The notice 
shall also inform the taxpayer of the additional interest and penalty which will be added to the 
total due if not paid on or before the last day of the applicable month. 
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Sec. 20. Section 422.27, subsection 1, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

1. A final account of a personal representative shall not be allowed by any court lffitil thiPty 
days aftei' wFitteB ootioo is gi¥eB- t& the aepaFtmeBt ef the pFoposea aisenaFge ef the peFsoBal 
FepFeseBtatiYe ami- unless the account shows, and the judge of the court finds, that all taxes 
imposed by this division upon the personal representative, which have become payable, have 
been paid, and that all taxes which may become due are secured by bond, deposit! or other­
wise. The certificate of the director and the receipt for the amount of the tax certified shall be 
are conclusive as to the payment of the tax to the extent of the certificate. 

Sec.21. Section 422.28, Code 1985, as amended by House File 764, enacted by the Seventy­
first General Assembly, 1986 Session, is amended to read as follows: 

422.28 REVISION OF TAX. 
A taxpayer may appeal to the director for revision of the tax, interest or penalties assessed 

at any time within thlFty sixty days from the date of the notice of the assessment of tax, addi­
tional tax, interest or penalties. The director shall grant a hearing and if, upon the hearing, 
the director determines that the tax, interest or penalties are excessive or incorrect, the direc­
tor shall revise them according to the law and the facts and adjust the computation of the tax, 
interest or penalties accordingly. The director shall notify the taxpayer by FegisteFea mail of 
the result of the hearing and shall refund to the taxpayer the amount, if any, paid in excess of 
the tax, interest or penalties found by the director to be due, with interest after sixty days 
from the date of payment by the taxpayer at the rate in effect under section 421.7 for each 
month or a fraction of a month. The director may, on the director's own motion at any time, 
abate any portion of tax, interest or penalties which the director determines is excessive in 
amount, or erroneously or illegally assessed. The director shall prepare quarterly reports, 
which shall be included in the annual statistical reports required under section 422.75, sum­
marizing each case in which an abatement of tax, interest or penalties was made under this 
section, but a report shall not disclose the identity of the taxpayer. 

Sec. 22. Section 422.33, subsection 4, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

4. In addition to all taxes imposed under this division, there is imposed upon each corpora­
tion doing business within the state a state minimum tax for tax preference equal to seventy 
percent of the state's apportioned share of the federal minimum tax. The state's apportioned 
share of the federal minimum tax is a percent equal to the ratio of the federal minimum tax on 
preferences attributable to Iowa to the federal minimum tax on all preferences. The director 
shall prescribe rules for the determination of the amount of the federal minimum tax on 
preferences attributable to Iowa which shall be based as much as equitably possible on the 
allocation and apportionment provisions of subsections 2 and 3. For purposes of this subsec­
tion, "federal minimum tax" means the federal minimum tax for tax preferences computed 
under seetioBS &9 t& 68 section 56 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 for the tax year. 

Sec. 23. Section 422.35, subsections 6 and 8, Code 1985, are amended to read as follows: 
6. Subtract the amount of the weFk iBeeBtiYe pFogpams eredit allowable feF- the tfHf yeaF­

WlEIeF- seetieB 4(} OF- the jobs tax credit allowable for the tax year under section 44B 51 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 to the extent that the credit increased federal taxable income. 

8. Subtract the amount of the alcohol fuel credit allowable for the tax year under section 
44E 40 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 to the extent that the credit increased federal 
taxable income. 

Sec. 24. Section 422.42, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by 
striking the unnumbered paragraph. 
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Sec. 25. Section 422.45, subsection 27, paragraph a, subparagraph (1), Code Supplement 
1985, is amended to read as follows: 

(1) "Insurance company" means an insurer organized or operating under chapters 508, 514, 
515, 518, 519, 520 or authorized to do business in Iowa as an insurer and having fifty or more 
persons employed in this state excluding licensed insurance agents. 

Sec. 26. Section 422.53, subsection 5, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
5. If the holder of a permit fails to comply with any of the provisions of this division or any 

6l'4er-s order or Ptiles rule of the department adopted under this division, the director tip&ft 

hearing a:fte-p giving ten days-'. netiee at the time and plaee at the hearing te sOOw- eaHSe why 
the permit shffltkI: net be revoked, may revoke the permit. The director shall send notice by 
mail to !! permit holder informing that person of the director's intent to revoke the permit and 
of the permit holder's right to !! hearing on the matter. !l' the permit holder petitions the 
director for !! hearing on the :p£oposed revocation, after giving ten days' notice of the time and 
place ~f the hearing in accordance with section 17 A.18, subsection 3, the matter may be heard 
and !! decision rendered. The director may restore permits after revocation. The director 
shall adopt rules setting forth the period of time a retailer must wait before a permit may be 
restored or a new permit may be issued. The waiting period shall not exceed ninety days from 
the date of the revocation of the permit. 

Sec. 27. Section 422.57, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
1. Afty ~ notice authorized or required under the provisions at this division may be given 

by mailing the same notice to the person for whom it is intended by eertified mail, addressed 
to lffieh that person at the address given in the last return filed by the person pursuant to the 
provisions at this division, or if no return has been filed, then to sueh any address as may- be ob­
tainable. The mailing of lffieh the notice shall be ~ presumptive evidence of the receipt of the 
same notice by the person to whom addressed. Any period of time which is determined ac­
cording to the provisions at this division by the giving of notice shall eommenee commences to 
run from the date of registration and posting of sueh the notice. 

Sec. 28. Section 422.60, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

In addition to all taxes imposed under this division, there is imposed upon each financial in­
stitution doing business within the state a state minimum tax for tax preference items equal to 
seventy percent of the state's apportioned share of the federal minimum tax. The state's ap­
portioned share of the federal minimum tax is a percent equal to the ratio of the federal 
minimum tax on preferences attributable to Iowa to the federal minimum tax on all 
preferences. The director shall prescribe rules for the determination of the amount of the 
federal minimum tax on preferences attributable to Iowa which shall be based as much as 
equitably possible on the allocation and apportionment provisions of section 422.63. For pur­
poses of this subsection, "federal minimum tax" means the federal minimum tax for tax 
preferences computed and paid or payable under seetions 00 te 68 section 56 of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954. --- -

Sec. 29. Section 422.110, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

In lieu of the fuel tax refund provided in sections 324.17 to 324.19, eaeh !! person or corpora­
tion subject to taxation under divisions II or III of this chapter, except th6se persons or cor­
porations licensed under section 324.4 or 324.36, may elect to receive an income tax credit for 
tax years beginning on or after January I, 1975. The person or corporation which elects to 
receive an income tax credit shall cancel its refund permit obtained under section 324.18 
within thirty days after the first day of its tax year or the permit becomes invalid at that 
time. For the purposes of this section the term! "person" includes a person claiming a tax 
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credit based upon the person's pro rata share of the earnings from a partnership or corpora­
tion which eorporation &F- partnership as a- business entity- is not subject to a tax under division 
II or III of this chapter as a partnership or corporation. Wheft!! the election to receive an in­
come tax credit has been made, it remains effective for at least one tax year, and for subse­
quent tax years unless a change is requested and a new refund permit applied for within thirty 
days after the first day of the person's or corporation's tax year. The income tax credit shall 
be the amount of the Iowa fuel tax paid on fuel purchased by the person or corporation and 
used as follows: 

Sec. 30. Section 422A.1, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

A local hotel and motel tax shall be imposed on January 1, April 1, July 1, or October 1, 
following the notification of the director of revenue. Once imposed, the tax shall remain in 
effect at the rate imposed for a minimum of one year. A local hotel and motel tax shall ter­
minate only on March 31, June 30, September 30, or December 31. At least sixty days prior to 
the tax being effective or prior to a revision in the tax rate, or prior to the repeal of the tax, a 
city or county shall provide notice by eertified mail of such action to the director of revenue. 

Sec.31. Section 423.7, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
423.7 VEHICLES SUBJECT TO REGISTRATION OR ONLY TO THE ISSUANCE OF 

TITLE. 
The tax imposed upon the use of vehicles subject to registration or subject only to the is­

suance of a certificate of title shall be paid by the owner of the vehicle to the county treasurer 
or the state department of transportation from whom the registration receipt or certificate of 
title is obtained. A registration receipt for a vehicle subject to registration or certificate of 
title shall not be issued until the tax has been paid. The county treasurer or the state depart­
ment of transportation shall require every applicant for a registration receipt for a vehicle 
subject to registration or certificate of title to supply information as the county treasurer or 
the director deems necessary as to the time of purchase, the purchase price, and other infor­
mation relative to the purchase of the vehicle. On or before the tenth day of each month the 
county treasurer or the state department of transportation shall remit to the department the 
amount of the taxes collected during the preceding month, aeeompanied by- a- oopy sf eaeh 
registration reeeipt- iss-ued ift eonjl:lBetion with the eertifieate sf title iss-ued fer- e-aeh vehicle. 

Sec. 32. Section 425.3, unnumbered paragraph 4, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
The county auditor shall forward the claims to the board of supervisors. The board shall 

allow or disallow the claims. If the board disallows a claim, it shall send written notice, by eei'­

tified mail, to the claimant at the claimant's last known address. The notice shall state the 
reasons for disallowing the claim for the credit. 

Sec. 33. Section 425.33, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

If upon petition by a claimant the department of revenue determines that a landlord has in­
creased the claimant's rent primarily because the claimant is eligible for reimbursement 
under this division, the department of revenue shall request the landlord by eertified mail to 
reduce the rent appropriately. 

Sec. 34. Section 425.34, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
425.34 HEARINGS AND APPEALS. 
If the department of revenue orders a landlord to reduce rent to a claimant, then upon the 

request of the landlord the department of revenue shall hold a prompt hearing of the matter, 
to be conducted in accordance with the rules of the department. The department of revenue 
shall give notice of the decision by eertified mail to the claimant and to the landlord. 

The claimant and the landlord shall have the rights of appeal and review as provided in 
section 425.31. 
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Sec. 35. Section 427.1, subsection 26, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

26. REVOKING EXEMPTION. Any taxpayer or any taxing district may make application 
to the director of revenue for revocation for any exemption, based upon alleged violations of 
t-he provisiofls of this chapter. The director of revenue may also on the director's own motion 
set aside any exemption which has been granted upon property for which exemption is 
claimed under this chapter. The director of revenue shall give notice by eertified mail to the 
societies or organizations claiming an exemption upon property, exemption of which is ques­
tioned before or by the director of revenue, and any order made by the director of revenue 
revoking or modifying ~ an exemption shall be is subject to judicial review in accordance 
with t-he teFifts of the Iowa administrative procedure Act. Notwithstanding the terms of &aid 
that Act, petitions for judicial review may be filed in the district court having jurisdiction in 
the county in which Stieh the property is located, and must be filed within thirty days after any 
order revoking ~ an exemption is made by the director of revenue. 

Sec. 36. Section 427.6, unnumbered paragraph 4, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
The county auditor shall forward the claims to the board of supervisors. The board shall 

allow or disallow the claims. If the board disallows a claim, it shall send written notice, by eel'­

tified mail, to the claimant at the claimant's last known address. The notice shall state the 
reasons for disallowing the claim for the exemption. 

Sec. 37. Section 429.1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
429.1 NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT. 
The director of revenue shall, at the time of making the assessment of property as provided 

in chapters 428, 433, 434, 436, 437, and 438, inform the person assessed, by eertified mail, of the 
valuation put upon the taxpayer's property. The notice shall contain a notice of the taxpayer's 
right of appeal to the state board of tax review as provided in section 429:3 429.2. 

Sec. 38. Section 435.6, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
If the tax due is greater than the amount paid, the department shall compute the amount 

due, together with interest and penalties as provided in section 435.5, and shall notify the tax­
payer by eertified mail of the total if paid on or before the last day of the month in which the 
notice is postmarked. 

Sec. 39. Section 437.4, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
437.4 ADDITIONAL STATEMENT. 
Upon receipt of &aid the statements from the sevePal companies, the director of revenue 

shall examine Stieh the statements, and if the director shall deem- same deems them insuffi­
cient, and that further information is reE}l:Iisite required, the director shall require the com­
pany making same the statements to make Stieh other or further statement as the director 
may- desire deems necessary, notifying ~ the company t-heFeof by eertified mail. 

Sec. 40. Section 437.5, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
437.5 FAILURE TO FURNISH. 
In case of the total failure or refusal to make any statement required by sections 437.2 and 

437.4 to be made by May 1 in any year, or of failure or refusal to make Stieh other or further 
statement within thirty days from the time the eertified ma-il notice t-heFeof is received by &aid 
the company that the same additional statement is required by the director of revenue, s-Heh 
the company shall forfeit and pay to the state, one hundred dollars for each day the total 
failure or refusal to make any report is continued beyond the &aid first day of May of the year 
in which it is required, or in case of any s-Heh other or further report required by the director 
for each day t-he same !t; is delayed beyond thirty days from the receipt of the notice by &aid 
the company that same the additional report is required,~: The forfeiture t6 shall be sued 
for and recovered in any proper form of action in the name of the state and on relation of the 
director of revenue of the state, and Stieh the penalty! when collected, shall be paid into the 
general fund of the state. 
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Sec.41. Section 441.65. Code 1985. is amended to read as follows: 
441.65 PLATTING FOR ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION BY AUDITOR. 
WheneveF !! a lot or subdivision of land is owned by two or more persons in severalty. and 

the description of one or more of the different parts or parcels theFeof cannot. in the judgment 
of the county auditor or the assessor. be made sufficiently certain and accurate for the pur­
poses of assessment and taxation vJithout noting the metes and bounds of the same property. 
or 'yvheneveF li the proprietor of any- ~ subdivision of land has sold or conveyed any part 
theFeof of!1. or invested the public with any rights theFein in !1. and has failed to file for record 
a plat as provided in chapter 409. the county auditor by- eeFtifiea mail shall notify all of the 
owners by mail. and demand compliance. If the owners fail to execute and file the plat within 
sixty days after the issuance of sueh the notice to execute and file said the plat for record. the 
auditor shall cause make a plat t& be ma6e as- the auaitoF deems appFopFiate in accordance 
with the PFO'lisions ef chapter 409. The auditor may contract for the services of a registered 
land surveyor as necessary to comply with this section. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. Every conveyance of land in this state shall- 00. ~ deemed to be a 
warranty that the description theFein contained in the conveyance is sufficiently definite and 
accurate to enable the auditor to enter the same !1 on the plat book required to be keptt afld 
wheft. When there is presented for entry on the transfer book any- a conveyance in which the 
description is not sufficiently definite and accurate. the auditor shall note such fact on the 
deed. with that of the entry for transfer. and shall notify the person presenting it that the land 
therein is not sufficiently described. and that it must be platted within sixty days 
theFeafteF. If the grantor in the conveyance shaH negleet neglects for sixty days theFeafteF to 
file for record a plat theFeef of the property. then the auditor shall proceed as is provided in 
this section. and ea-use make the plat t& be ma6e in accordance with the pFovisions ef chapter 
409 and FeeoFaea record the plat in the effiee offices of the auditor. and the effiee ef the county 
recorder. and m the effiee ef the assessor. 

Sec. 42. Section 443.7. Code 1985. is amended to read as follows: 
443.7 NOTICE. 
Before assessing and listing for taxation any omitted property. the assessor or auditor shall 

notify by eeFtifiea mail the person, fiFm, eOFpoFation. eF- aaministFatoF eF-~ pePS&n in 
whose name the property is taxed. to appear before the assessor or auditor at the assessor's or 
auditor's office within ten days from the time date of said the notice and show cause. if any 
there be. why saeh the correction or assessment should not be made. 

Sec. 43. Section 447.9. Code 1985. is amended to read as follows: 
447.9 NOTICE OF EXPIRATION OF RIGHT OF REDEMPTION. 
After two years and nine months from the date of sale. or after nine months from the date of 

a sale made under the pFovisions ef section 446.18. 446.38 or 446.39. the holder of the cer­
tificate of purchase may cause to be served upon the person in possession of the real estate. 
and also upon the person in whose name the real estate is taxed. if the pePS6ft Fesiaes m the 
eaunty where the land is situatea. in the manner provided for the service of original notices. a 
notice signed by the certificate holder or the certificate holder's agent or attorney. stating the 
date of sale. the description of the property sold. the name of the purchaser. and that the right 
of redemption will expire and a deed for the land be made unless redemption is made within 
ninety days from the completed service of the notice. When the notice is given by a county as 
a holder of a certificate of purchase the notice shall be signed by the county treasurer. and 
when given by a city. it shall be signed by the city officer designated by resolution of the coun­
cil. When the notice is given by the Iowa housing finance authority or a city or county agency 
holding the property as part of an Iowa homesteading project. it shall be signed on behalf of 
the agency or authority by one of its officers. as authorized in rules of the agency or authority. 
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or county agency holding the property as part of an Iowa homesteading project, it shall be 
signed on behalf of the agency or authority by one of its officers, as authorized in rules of the 
agency or authority. 

PARAGRAPH DIVIDED. Service of the notice shall also be made by eel'tified mail on any 
mortgagee OF assigaee &f Fee6f'd, whethel' l'esideat OF aoal'esideat &f ~ eOHaty, if ~ 
mOl'tgagee's OF assigaee's addl'ess is diselosed by ~ l'eeol'ded iastl'Hmeat 6F- by a eel'tifieate 
showiag ~ addl'ess &f ~ mOl'tgagee OF assigaee daly- filed with ~ l'eeol'del', 6F- having l! lien 
upon the real estate, l! vendor of the real estate under .l! recorded contract of sale, l! lessor who 
has l! recorded lease or memorandum of l! recorded lease, and any other person who has an in­
terest of record, at the person's last known address, and on the state of Iowa in case of an old­
age assistance lien by service upon the state department of human services. The notice shall 
also be served on any city where the real estate is situated. 

Sec. 44. Section 450.58, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
450.58 FINAL SETTLEMENT TO SHOW PAYMENT. 
The final settlement of the account of a personal representative shall not be accepted or 

allowed lffitil thlPiy days aftep wl'ittea fI:6tiee is gi-'fflft te ~ depaf'tmeat &f ~ pl'oposed 
disehal'ge &f ~ pasoaal l'epl'eseatati'le aBEl unless it shows, and the court finds, that all taxes 
imposed by this chapter upon any property or interest in property that is made payable by the 
personal representative and to be settled by the account, has been paid, and that the receipt of 
the department of revenue for the tax has been obtained as provided in section 450.64. Any 
order contravening this section is void. 

Sec. 45. Section 450.94, subsection 3, Code Supplement 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

3. If the amount paid is greater than the correct tax, penalty! and interest due, the depart­
ment shall refund the excess, with interest after sixty days from the date of payment at the 
rate in effect under section 421.7, under the rules prescribed by the director. However, the 
director shall not allow a claim for refund or credit that has not been filed with the department 
within three years after the tax payment upon which a refund or credit is claimed became due, 
or one year after the tax payment was made, whichever time is the later. A determination by 
the department of the amount of tax, penalty! and interest due, or the amount of refund for 
excess tax paid, is final unless the person aggrieved by the determination appeals to the direc­
tor for a revision of the determination within ninety days from the postmark date of the notice 
of determination of tax, penalty! and interest due or refund owing. The director shall grant a 
hearing, and upon the hearing the director shall determine the correct tax, penalty, and in­
terest or refund due, and notify the appellant of the decision by eef'tified mail. The decision of 
the director is final unless the appellant seeks judicial review of the director's decision under 
section 450.59 within sixty days after the postmark date of the notice of the director's decision. 

Sec. 46. Section 450A.2, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

A tax is hereby imposed on the transfer of any property, included in a generation skipping 
transfer occurring at the same time as, or after, the death of the deemed transferor, equal to 
the amount of the maximum federal credit allowable under section 26Q2(e)5C 2602(c)(5)(B) of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, for that portion of state estate, inheritance, legacy! or suc­
cession tax paid in respect of any property included in the generation skipping transfer. 

Sec. 47. Section 451.6, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
451.6 PAYMENT OF TAX. 
The tax imposed by this chapter shall be paid by the personal representative to the depart­

ment of revenue witbffi twelve moaths frem ~ date &f on or before the last day of the ninth 
month after the death of sueh the decedent, OF Hi ease sueh deeedelit died mere thaa twel¥e 
ffiofttils pPieF- te April 13, 1929, theft witbffi s* ID6ftths afteit ~ effeeti'le date hePeef. 
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Sec. 48. Section 428A.14, Code 1985, is repealed. 

Sec. 49. Sections 434.2, 434.3, 434.4, and 434.5, Code 1985, are repealed. 

Sec. 50. Sections 20 and 44 are effective for final reports of personal representatives filed 
on or after July 1, 1985 and to this extent these sections are retroactive. 

Sec.51. Sections 13, 15, 16, 17,22,23,28,46, and 48 are retroactive to January 1, 1986 for 
tax years beginning on or deemed transferors dying on or after January 1, 1986. 

Sec. 52. Section 46 is effective for estates of decedents dying on or after July 1, 1986. 

Sec. 53. Section 4 is effective January 1, 1987. 

Approved May 29, 1986 

CHAPTER 1242 
COMPENSATION OF PUBLIC OFFICIALS 

H.F.2492 

AN ACT relating to compensation for department directors and other public officials by speci­
fying salary ranges, providing for compensation adjustments, and making corresponding 
amendments to the Code. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. GENERAL SALARY RANGES - EXCEPTIONS. The salary ranges in effect 
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1984, and subsequent fiscal years as provided in 1983 Iowa 
Acts, chapter 205, section 7 for appointed ll()nelected persons shall apply to all positions held 
by the appointed nonelected persons or their successors in the executive branch of state 
government for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1986, except for the following: 

1. Department directors whose salary ranges are specified in section 2 of this Act. 
2. Full-time members of the state board of parole who shall be compensated within salary 

range 4. 
3. The industrial commissioner who shall be compensated within salary range 4. 
4. The members of the employment appeal board who shall be compensated within salary 

range 3. 
The salary ranges referred to in subsections 2 through 4 mean the salary ranges specified in 

1983 Iowa Acts, chapter 205, section 7. 

Sec. 2. DEPARTMENTAL DIRECTOR'S SALARY RANGES. 
1. The salary ranges for department directors are effective for the fiscal year beginning 

July 1, 1986, and the salary ranges shall remain in effect until otherwise provided by law: 
1986-1987 

Fiscal Year 
Minimum Maximum 

a. Department director's salary range 1 ................. $33,000 $44,000 
b. Department director's salary range 2 ................. $42,000 $55,000 
c. Department director's salary range 3 ................. $48,000 $64,000 
2. The following are department director's salary range 1 positions: department of inspec­

tions and appeals, and department of human rights. 
3. The following are department director's range 2 positions: department of cultural 

affairs, department of elder affairs, department of general services, department of public 
safety, department of public health, department of personnel, department of commerce, 
department of corrections, and department of employment services. 


